



## 3<sup>nd</sup> European Deaf Ninepin Bowling Championships 2023

8<sup>th</sup> – 13<sup>rd</sup> May 2023 Kegelsporthalle in Straubing Am Peterswöhrd 8, 94315 Straubing

# **Bulletin 2**

To: All EDSO affiliated member federations

#### 3<sup>rd</sup> European Deaf Ninepin Bowling Championships 2023

The German Deaf Sports Federation (DGSV) is very pleased to welcome all member federations of the European Deaf Sport Organization (EDSO) to participate in the 3<sup>rd</sup> European Ninepin Bowling Championships 2023.

These European Championships will take place in the beautiful medieval Danube town of Straubing in south-eastern Germany. The beautiful cities of Regensburg and Passau are only a ½ hour drive away. Also nearby is one of the largest forest areas in Europe, the Bavarian Forest.

The arrival of the participants should be in the morning of 8<sup>th</sup> May 2023 at the latest. Please note the preliminary program time schedule for the first day published in the first bulletin which we have sent it to you on 12<sup>th</sup> October 2022. The Opening Ceremony of the European Championships will start at 4 pm.

Our German Deaf Sports Federation (DGSV) would like to give updated information about the 3<sup>rd</sup> European Ninepin Bowling Classic Championship for the participating countries in this bulletin as follows:

#### 1. Organization committee

- EDSO Technical Director Ninepin Bowling Classic Sabina Hmelina
- EDSO representative **Norbert Hensen** (from 8<sup>th</sup> until 10<sup>th</sup> May)

  and **Gergely Tapolczai** (from 11<sup>th</sup> until 13<sup>th</sup> May)
- DGSV President Tobias Burz
- OC Chairman Bernhard Müller
- OC Assistant Chairman Josef Rothmeier
- Head referee Gerhard Benaburger
- Sports liaison officer Gerhard Sattich or Michael Liewald



Eight lane ninepin bowling

#### 2. Arrival and departure form

Federation/Nation	

Date of arrival	Address of residence (hotel, apartment,)	Date of departure
		0 0

#### Mobile phone number: +

Name:

We need the mobile phone number from the team manager of your country. This is important for fluently and fast communication between your country and the OC. After the championships we will delete your mobile phone number immediately. Many thanks in advance!

Please fill in the form and send it by Email to OC Chairman Bernhard Müller: lion2858@googlemail.com

Deadline: May 1st 2023

#### 3. Photos for accreditation

Please send photos of your athletes and officials in JPG format by Email to Josef Rothmeier, josef.rothmeier@web.de or by post to the following postal address:

Josef Rothmeier Lilienweg 14 94447 Plattling Germany

Deadline: April 28th 2023

The accreditation will take place on Monday, May 8<sup>th</sup> 2023 from 12 p.m. to 2 p.m. in the bowling sports hall.

It would be great to get your photos in time so that we can prepare everything well.

#### 4. Registration for OC Fee

#### 50 € / per person

### Please transfer the organization fee of 50 € for each person to the following bank account:

Payment information:

Bank account owner: DGSV Sparte Sportkegeln

Purpose: 3rd EC Ninepin Bowling 2023, <name of your country>

Bank: Sparkasse Deggendorf

IBAN: DE57 7415 0000 0420 1392 63

SWIFT: BYLADEM1DEG

#### 5. Health services

The DGSV will coordinate healthcare service for participants and provide first-aid at each competition area. The DGSV will not bear any responsibility related to the cost of medical services of the participants. Each Federation is responsible for the health insurance of all their delegates.

#### 6. Contact

If there are any questions please don't hesitate to contact Bernhard Müller by Email: <a href="mailto:lion2858@googlemail.com">lion2858@googlemail.com</a>

We are looking forward to welcoming you in Straubing! SZ

Best Regards,

OC Chairman – Bernhard Müller
OC Assistant Chairman – Josef Rothmeier